TEC

TEC Label Printer

B-419-GS10-QQ

TOSHIBA TEC CORPORATION



This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A digital device,
pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules, These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection
against harmful interference when the equipment is operated in a commercial environment. This
equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in
accordance with the instruction manual, may cause harmful interference to radio communications.
Operations of this equipment in a residential area is likely to cause harmful interference in which
case the user will be required to correct the interference at his own expense.

(for USA only)

Changes or maodifications not expressly approved by manufacturer for compliance could void the
user's authority to operate the equipment.

“This Class A digital apparatus meets all requirements of the Canadian Interference-Causing
Equipment Regulations.”
“Cet appareil numérique de la classe A respecte toutes les exigences du Réglement sur le matériel
brouilleur du Canada.”

(for CANADA only)

Copyright © 2001

by TOSHIBA TEC CORPORATION

All Rights Reserved

570 Ohito, Ohito-cho, Tagata-gun, Shizuoka-ken, JAPAN




Safety Summary

EO1-33030

lions
manual

ctified
your

Safety Summary
Personal safety in handling or maintaining the equipment is extremely important. Warnings and Cau
necessary for safe handling are included in this manual. All warnings and cautions contained in this
should be read and understood before handling or maintaining the equipment.
Do not attempt to effect repairs or modifications to this equipment. If a fault occurs that cannot be re
using the procedures described in this manual, turn off the power, unplug the machine, then contact
authorized TOSHIBA TEC representative for assistance.
Meanings of Each Symbol
This symbol indicates warning items (including cautions).
Specific warning contents are drawn inside/\eymbol.
(The symbol on the left indicates a general caution.)
This symbol indicates prohibited actions (prohibited items).
Specific prohibited contents are drawn inside or neaStsgmbol.
(The symbol on the left indicates “no disassembling”.)
This symbol indicates actions which must be performed.
Specific instructions are drawn inside or near¢hgymbol.
(The symbol on the left indicates “disconnect the power cord plug from the outlet”.)
ﬁ WARNI NG This indicates that there is the risk of death or serious injury if the
machines are improperly handled contrary to this indication.
Do not use voltages other than o Do not plug in or unplug the powgr
® Q,',‘;’c‘:,ti':,i’,{'&a;‘oﬂ‘:ge the voltage (AC) specified on the® Prohibited cord plug with wet hands as this
is prohibited. rating plate, as this may cause y may causelectric shock
lo] fire or electric shock
U
o
A )
If the machines share the same Do not place metal objects or
outlet with any other electrical water-filled containers such as
appliances which consume large flower vases, flower pots or mugs
amounts of power, the voltage etc. on top of the machines. If
will fluctuate widely each time metal objects or spilled liquid entdr
these appliances operate. Be s the machines, this may cause
to provide an exclusive outlet fo or electric shock
the machine as this may cause
fire orelectric shock
Do not insert or drop metal, . Do not scratch, damage or modify
flammable or other foreign Prohibited the power cords. Also, do not
objects into the machines throug. (s place heavy objects on, pull on, o
the ventilation slits, as this may B 4 RI7 excessively bend the cords, as this
causeire or electric shock o EL% may causdire or electrical shock
- If the machines are dropped or Di t Continued use of the machines in
% g:gc;:;?ct their cabinets damaged, first tur % tr::c:l:'l;?c an abnormal condition such as
off the power switches and when the machines are producing
disconnect the power cord plugy smoke or strange smells may cauge
/) from the outlet, and then contac] fire orelectric shock In these
\ your authorized TOSHIBA TEC cases, immediately turn off the
representative for assistance. power switches and disconnect thee
Continued use of the machine irf power cord plugs from the outlet.
that condition may caudie or Then, contact your authorized
electric shock TOSHIBA TEC representative for
assistance.

(i)



Safety Summary EO01-33030

If foreign objects (metal When unplugging the power cordsg,

% Disconnect fragments, water, liquids) enter % ?ﬂiﬁ;’.ﬂgw be sure to hold and pull on the plyg

portion. Pulling on the cord portio
may cut or expose the internal wirgs
and causéire or electric shock

-

the plug. the machines, first turn off the

B power switches and disconnect
the power cord plugs from the
outlet, and then contact your
authorized TOSHIBA TEC
representative for assistance.
Continued use of the machine in
that condition may caugee or
electric shock

Ensure that the equipment is

c Do not remove covers, repair or
gfo"u“ned‘;:‘; wire. Properly grounded. Extension

modify the machine by yourself.

cables should also be grounded You may benjured by high
A=n, Fire or electric shockcould voltage, very hot parts or sharp
0. ; > VS :
~" ~n occur on improperly grounded 5 edges inside the machine.

P equipment

This indicates that there is the risk of personal Injury or damage to
A CAUTION objects if the machines are improperly handled contrary to this indication.
Precautions

The following precautions will help to ensure that this machine will continue to function correctly.

« Try to avoid locations that have the following adverse conditions:

*  Temperatures out of the specification  * Direct sunlight * High humidity
* Shared power source * Excessive vibration * Dust/Gas

« The cover should be cleaned by wiping with a dry cloth or a cloth slightly dampened with a mild
detergent solution. NEVER USE THINNER OR ANY OTHER VOLATILE SOLVENT on the plagtic
covers.
USE ONLY TOSHIBA TEC SPECIFIED paper and ribbons.
DO NOT STORE the paper or ribbons where they might be exposed to direct sunlight, high
temperatures, high humidity, dust, or gas.
Ensure the printer is operated on a level surface.
Any data stored in the memory of the printer could be lost during a printer fault.
Try to avoid using this equipment on the same power supply as high voltage equipment or equipment
likely to cause mains interference.
Unplug the machine whenever you are working inside it or cleaning it.
Keep your work environment static free.
Do not place heavy objects on top of the machines, as these items may become unbalanced apd fall
causingnjury .
Do not block the ventilation slits of the machines, as this will cause heat to build up inside the
machines and may caufes .
Do not lean against the machine. It may fall on you and could cguse.
Care must be taken not to injure yourself with the printer paper cutter.
Unplug the machine when it is not used for a long period of time.

Request Regarding Maintenance

« Utilize our maintenance services.
After purchasing the machine, contact your authorized TOSHIBA TEC representative for assisfance
once a year to have the inside of the machine cleaned. Otherwise, dust will build up inside the
machines and may causéire or amalfunction. Cleaning is particularly effective before humid rajny
seasons.

« Our preventive maintenance service performs the periodic checks and other work required to npaintain
the quality and performance of the machines, preventing accidents beforehand.
For details, please consult your authorized TOSHIBA TEC representative for assistance.

¢ Using insecticides and other chemicals
Do not expose the machines to insecticides or other volatile solvents. This will cause the cabinet or
other parts to deteriorate or cause the paint to peel.

(i)



EO1-33030

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

PRODUCT OVERVIEW ...ttt eeeeeeees 1-1
0 R 1o o 18 ox 1 o] o PP PPPPPPPPPPPRRN 1-1
A T 10 | =X TP UPPUPT R 1-1
R T U T o= Tt (1T 1-1
L1i4  ACCESSOIIBS .uuiiiieieee e ea e e e e e e e e s s e e e s e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aaaaaaaeaaan 1-2
I Y o] o1 T=T = o (o] =TT 1-2
1.5, DIMENSIONS ...ceieiitiiee ettt ettt ekttt e e ettt e e e e abe e e e e e bbe e e e e aabee e e e aabbeeaeabbeeaesanbbeeesnnneeanan 1-2
15,2 FIONE VIBW. ...ttt ettt ettt ettt e e ekttt e e e st e e e e et be e e e e abbee e e s anbbeeesnbneeeean 1-3
L1.5.3 REAI VIBW ...ttt ettt ettt e e ekttt e e s ekttt e e e st b e e e e sk bb e e e s sabbe e e s anbbeeennbneaeean 1-3
ST [ o1 (= o | OO PURPTRP 1-3
1.5.5 OPEration PANEL.........ccoiiiiiiii ettt nanee s 1-4
PRINTER SETUP ...ttt e 2-1
P A o £ Tor= T 1o o PRI 2-1
2.2 Procedure DEefOre OPEIALION. .........uuiiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt 2-2
2.3 Connecting the Cables t0 YOUI PriNTEI ...........uuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeee et eee e 2-2
2.4  Connecting the POWETN COI ......cccccoiiiiiiiiie e e e e 2-3
2.5 Turning the Printer ON/OFF ... ... s 2-4
2.5.1 TUurning ON the PrINTEE .....coouiiiiiii ettt e e 2-4

2.5.2 TUrninNg OFF the PHNTEE ...uveiiiii e e e e e e e e e s snanraeeeeaeens 2-4

2.6  Opening/Closing the Media COVEN........cciii i i e 2-5
2.7 LOAAING the MEAIA ....eeeiiiieiiiiiieeeee e 2-6
2.7.1 Loading the Fanfold Paper...........e it 2-7

2.7.2 Loading the CUL FOMM.......coi it e e e e e e e s s s e e reaaee e s e e annens 2-8

2.8 Removing/Installing the Paper Guide UNit................oiiiiiiiiiiii e, 2-9
pZN S T == B o 2-10
2.10 Program DOWNIOAA ..o 2-13
2.10.1 OULNE Of FEAIUIES......uuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 2-13
2.10.2 Install Program INSTAlAtION ... 2-13
2.10.3 FirmwWare FileS COPY .....uuuuuuuuuunuiiiiii s 2-17
2.10.4 SeNSOr AQJUSIMENTS ....ouiuiiii e e e e e e e e e e e et eeeeeaeeeees 2-23
2.10.5 Printer Information REQISIratioN .............uuuuuuueiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 2-26
200 O BT IS | PPN 2-28
2.10.7 Version DISPIAY ......coouuiiiiiiii e a e e aaane 2-29

Y L I = N L 3-1
i1 CHBANING ettt e s 3-1
3.1.1 Print HEAA/PIALEN ..ottt ettt e e e s rab e e e s 3-1
3.1.2 Paper Path/SENSOIS ....cciiiieii ittt e e e e s e e e e e e e e s s e ar e e e e e e e e e e aneas 3-2

G J01 IR T 01 V=T PRSP 3-2

3.2 Care/Handling of the Media ...........ooooriiiiiiii 3-2



EO1-33030

4. TROUBLESHOOTING. . ..ot e 4-1
A1 LED S A0 ..oenieeie e 4-1
R 4 (o] d (07T 4-2
4.3 POSSIDIE PrODIEMS ... e 4-3
4.4 Removing Jammed MEIA ........cooeeiiiiiiieieeee e 4-3
APPENDIX 1 SPE CIFIC AT IONS ...ttt ettt ettt ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e reees Al-1
N o 4T | (< SO Al-1
YN R |V, (=Y [ W Al-2
N I /1T 1= 1Y o = Al-2
APPENDIX 2 INTERFACE ...ttt ettt ettt ettt et e et e e e e A2-1
APPENDIX 3 PRINT SAMP LLES ... oo A3-1
GLOSSARIES
INDEX

This is a Class A product. In a domestic environment this product may cause radio interference
in which case the user may be required to take adequate measures.

CAUTION!

1. This manual may not be copied in whole or in part without prior written permission of TOSHIBA
TEC.

2. The contents of this manual may be changed without notification.

3. Please refer to your local authorized service representative with regard to any queries you may
have in this manual.




1. PRODUCT OVERVIEW EO1-33030

1.1 Introduction

1. PRODUCT OVERVIEW

1.1 Introduction Thank you for choosing the TEC B-419 series label printer. This
Owner’'s Manual contains information about general set-up through how
to confirm the printer's operation using a test print. This manual should
be read carefully to help gain maximum performance and life from your
printer. For most queries please refer to this manual and keep it safe for
future reference. Please contact your TOSHIBA TEC representative for
further information concerning this manual.

1.2 Features The B-419 printer has the following features:

» The paper auto feed function is provided for the first time for a 4 inch
wide, small and light desk top printer.

« To meet various applications, four types of issue modes, such as, the
TEC Printer Command Language Light Edition (TPCL-LE) mode,
high speed graphic mode, label issue mode, and receipt issue mode,
are supported as standard.

For details, please inquire from your nearest TOSHIBA TEC
representative.

e This printer can print cut forms as standard, which allows ticket
issuing.

1.3 Unpacking gr?r?t?;k the printer as per the Unpacking Instructions supplied with the

NOTES:

1. Check for damage or
scratches on the printer.
However, please note that
TOSHIBA TEC shall have
no liability for any damage
of any kind sustained during
transportation of the
product.

2. Keep the cartons and
packaging for future
transportation of the
printer.

1-1



1. PRODUCT OVERVIEW EO1-33030

1.4 Accessories

When unpacking the printer, please make sure all the following
accessories have been supplied with the printer.

O Power Cord (1 pc.)
(P/No.FBCB0030202)

1.4 Accessories

& Owner’'s Manual (1 copy)
(Doc./No. EO1-33030)

The names of the parts or units introduced in this section are used in the

1.5 Appearance following chapters.

1.5.1 Dimensions

f 0 S ;
m— | I x|
| 3
5
6. 6(167) . 5.9(150) _
7.4(187)

Dimensions in inch+(mm)

1-2



1. PRODUCT OVERVIEW EO1-33030

1.5 Appearance

1.5.2 Front View Media Cover
Release Catch

Media Cover

Ventilator

1.5.3 Rear View FEED Button

Paper Guide (R) Stand-by Switch

Inlet Serial Interface
Connector (RS-232C)

1.5.4 Interior
Feed Gap Sensor

Print Head

Paper Path Surface Thermistor

Black Mark/
Feed Gap Sensor



1. PRODUCT OVERVIEW

EO1-33030

1.5 Appearance

1.5.5 Operation Panel

CAUTION!

Even if the Stand-by
switch is turned off, the
primary power remains
ON, as this switch turns
on/off the secondary
power supply only.

When the printer is not
used for a long time,
disconnect the power cord
from the AC outlet.

The figure below illustrates
Stand-by Switch

\

the Operation Panel and key functions.
FEED Button

S

@/

(D ONLINE DATA ERROR FEED

o o0 o |

I— ERROR LED

DATA LED
ON LINE LED

There are three LED lights on the Operation Panel.

LED [lluminates when...

Flashes when...

ON LINE [ The printer is

turnedon. | -

The printer is in operatior|.Flashes fast when the prinfer
(Goes off when in Idle.)

iS communicating with the

DATA PC.
Flashes slowly when the
print data remains.
The print head has a Paper feed jam, cover open
ERROR broken element. communication error, etc.

occurs. For details, refer tq
Section 4.1 LED State.

There are two switches on the Operation Panel.

STAND-BY Switch

A slide power switch. The power is turned QN
when the switch is positioned to tHedide.
The power is turned OFF when the switch ig
positioned to the other side.

FEED Button

Each time this button is pressed, the printer
feeds one piece of media.

1-4



2. PRINTER SETUP

EO1-33030

2.1 Precautions

2. PRINTER SETUP

2.1 Precautions

This section outlines the procedures to setup your B-419 printer prior to
its operation. The section includes precautions, connecting cables,
assembling accessories, loading media, and performing a test print.

To ensure the best operating environment, and to assure the safety of the
operator and the equipment, please observe the following precautions.

e Operate the printer on a stable, level, operating surface in a location
free from excessive humidity, high temperature, dust, vibration or
direct sunlight.

« Keep your work environment static free. Static discharge can cause
damage to delicate internal components.

 Make sure that the printer is connected to a clean source of AC
Power and that no other high voltage devices that may cause line
noise interference are connected to the same mains.

e Ensure that the printer is connected to the AC mains with a three-
prong power cable that has the proper ground (earth) connection.

e Turn off the printer power and remove the power cord from the
printer whenever working on the inside of the printer such as loading
the media, or when cleaning the printer.

» For best results, and longer printer life, use only TOSHIBA TEC
recommended media.

» Store the media in accordance with the specifications.

e This printer mechanism contains high voltage components; therefore
you should never remove any of the covers of the machine as you
may receive an electrical shock. Additionally, the printer contains
many delicate components that may be damaged if accessed by
unauthorized personnel.

» Clean the outside of the printer with a clean dry cloth or a clean cloth
slightly dampened with a mild detergent solution.

» Use caution when cleaning the thermal print head as it may become
very hot while printing. Wait until it has had time to cool before
cleaning.

* Do not turn off the printer power or remove the power plug while the
printer is printing or while the ON LINE lamp is blinking.

» Ensure that there is an AC outlet that can be used only for the printer
close to the printer installation location.



2. PRINTER SETUP

EO1-33030

2.2 Procedure before Operation

2.2 Procedure before
Operation

NOTES:

1. To communicate with the
host computer, a 9-pin RSH
232C cable is required.

2. The printer can also be
controlled with its own
programming commands.
Please contact your
TOSHIBA TEC reseller for
the Interface/Communication
Manual.

2.3 Connecting the
Cables to Your
Printer

CAUTION!

The RS-232C must be
connected while the power
is turned OFF. Failure to do
this may cause electric
shock or short-circuit.

This section describes the outline of the printer setup.

© N o o

Unpack the accessories and printer from the box.

Refer to Safety Precautions in this manual and set up the printer in a
suitable location.

The host computer must have a serial port. (Refer to Section 2.3.)

Be sure to insert the power cord plug into an AC outlet. (Refer to
Section 2.4.)

Load the media in the printer. (Refer to Section 2.7.)
Turn the Power ON. (Refer to Section 2.5.)

Perform a test print. (Refer to Section 2.9.)

Install the Printer Drivers.

When connecting the RS-232C cable to your printer, follow the
procedure described below.

1.
2.

4.

Make sure that the power cord is not connected to the AC outlet.
Connect the printer side connector of the RS-232C cable to the serial
port on the rear of the printer.

NS

RS-232C Cable

Connector

. Secure the connector with the screws.

Connect the PC side connector of the RS-232C cable to the Serial
port of your PC.

2-2



2. PRINTER SETUP EO1-33030

2.4 Connecting the Power Cord

2 4 Connecting the 1. Make sure that the Stand-by switch is in the OFF position.
Power Cord

CAUTION!
1. Make sure that the

) e
Stand-by Switch

printer Stand-by switch
is turned to the off
position before
connecting the power O
cord to prevent possible
electric shock or %X

damage to the printer.

2. Use only the power cord 2. Connect the Power Cord to the printer as shown in the figure below.
supplied with the printer.
Use of any other cord
may cause electric
shock or fire.

3. Connect the power cord
to a three-prong outlet
only, with the third prong

being a good ground @
(earth) connection.
4. Even if the Stand-by @

switch is turned off, the P

primary power remains

ON, as this switch turns 3. Plug the other end of the Power Cord into the ground outlet as
on/off the secondary shown in the figure below.

power supply only.

When the printer is not
used for a long time,
disconnect the power
cord from the AC outlet. Power Cord

2-3



2. PRINTER SETUP EO1-33030

2.5 Turning the Printer ON/OFF

2.5 Turning the Printer When the printer is connected to your host computer it is good practice to
ON/OFF turn the printer ON before turning on your host computer and turn OFF
your host computer before turning off the printer.

2.5.1 Turning ON the Printer 1. To turn ON the printer power, slide the Stand-by switch as shown in
the diagram below. Note thatl() is the power ON side of the

CAUTION! switch.

Use the Stand-by switch
to turn the printer On/Off. @ ON
Plugging or unplugging \

the power cord to turn the
printer On/Off may cause
fire, an electric shock, or

damage to the printer. O

=N

2. Check that th©N LINE LED is illuminated.

Stand-by Switch

NOTE:

When the ERROR LED is
illuminated, refer to Section
4.1 LED State.

2.5.2 Turning OFF the Printer 1. To turn OFF the printer power, slide the Stand-by switch as shown
in the diagram below. Note that no mark is printed on the power
OFF side.

CAUTION!
1. Do not turn off the
printer power while the ?
media is being printed \ OFF
as this may cause a

paper jam or damage
to the printer.

2. Do not turn off the
printer power while the
ON LINE light is

blinking as this may
cause damage to your
computer.

Stand-by Switch

0

2-4



2. PRINTER SETUP

EO1-33030

2.6 Opening/Closing the Media Cover

2.6 Opening/Closing
the Media Cover

WARNING!

This section describes the opening and closing procedure of the Media
Cover. Follow the procedure when cleaning the print head, platen, paper
passage, or media sensor, or removing jammed paper.

Opening the Media Cover

The Media Cover should
be opened fully. Failure
to do this may cause the
Media Cover to close by
its weight, resulting in
injury.

1. Release the Media Cover by pushing both sides of the Media Cover
Release Catches toward the center, and then open the Media Cover.

Media Cover

Media Cover
Release Catch

- S

Media Cover
Release Catch

Closing the Media Cover

1. Close the Media Cover by pressing portions (A) until they click.
2. Make sure that both Media Cover Release Catches are in position

and the Media Cover is locked.

Media Cover

Media Cover
Release Catch

Media Cover
Release Catch

2-5



2. PRINTER SETUP EO1-33030
2.7 Loading the Media

2.7 Loading the Media The B-419 printer issues in two issue modes depending on the media
types.

Continuous mode (Fanfold paper)

* Insert the media through the media inlet, or open the media cover and
set the media, and then close the media cover.

* When the print command is received from the PC, the specified
numbers of media are printed continuously.

» Pressing th¢FEED] button causes one piece of media to be fed.

Cut form mode (When the auto-feed is turned ON.)

\ v 4 \ v

* Insert the media through the media inlet, or open the media cover and
set the form, and then close the media cover. The media is
automatically fed to the print start position.

* When the print command is received from the PC, the specified
numbers of media are printed one by one.

*  When unprinted data remains after issuing the media, the DATA LED
flashes slowly (indicating the printer is waiting for media supply.)

» Pressing th¢FEED] button causes one piece of media to be fed.

2-6



2. PRINTER SETUP EO1-33030

2.7 Loading the Media

2.7.1 Loading the Fanfold 1. Place the fanfold paper at the rear of the printer in line.
Paper

NOTES:

1. Place the fanfold paper sg
that the print surface faceg
up and the top edge of the
paper is positioned at the

printer side. Container

Print Surface

Fanfold Paper

2. Place the paper top edge in front of the Media Inlet, and align the

Paper Top Edg left paper edge with the Paper Guide (L). PinghPaper Guide

e

2. Place the fanfold paper or Release Lever outside, and align the Paper Guide (R) with the right
the surface below the paper edge. _ _ _
position of the printer’s 3. Lock the Paper Guide by pulling the Paper Guide Release Lever up.
media inlet.

Paper Guide (L)
O O
X X

N
‘ NN
é é é Paper Guide

Release Lever Paper Guide (R)

4. Turn the PC power ON, and then turn the printer power ON.
5. Insert the paper top edge into the Media Inlet until it stops. Pressing
the[FEED] button feeds one piece of the paper.
6. Send a print data from the PC.
7. The data is printed on the paper. Tear off the printed paper at the
NOTE: edge of the Media Outlet.

Do not pull the printed paper.
Doing so may dislocate the
printer or misalign the print
position, causing a print
failure.




2. PRINTER SETUP EO1-33030

2.7 Loading the Media

2.7.2 Loading the Cut Form 1. Place the paper top edge in front of the Media Inlet, and align the
left paper edge with the Paper Guide (L). PiihPaper Guide
Release Lever outside, and align the Paper Guide (R) with the right
NOTE: paper edge.
The AUTO FEED function is 2. Lock the Paper Guide by pulling the Paper Guide Release Lever up.
available when selected by th
printer setting and black mark
are printed on the media as
shown below. For details of the
printer setting, please contact
your nearest TOSHIBA TEC
representative.
To activate the AUTO FEED
function, insert the black marl}
side of the media into the
Media Inlet until it stops. The
media will be automatically €
to the print start position.

[¢)

2]

Paper Guide (L)

N

Paper Guide
Release Lever Paper Guide (R)

Reverse side of the media

3. Turn the PC power ON, and then turn the printer power ON.
4. Insert the paper top edge into the Media Inlet until it stops.
<= 5. Send a print data from the PC. The data is printed on the paper
Black Mark

2-8



2. PRINTER SETUP EO1-33030

2.8 Removing/Installing the Paper Guide Unit

2.8 Removing/Installing When using 4.3” (109 mm) wide media, remove the Paper Guide

the Paper Guide Unit Assembly as follows.

1. Make sure that the Power Cord is not connected to the AC outlet.
2. Press the Paper Guide Release Lever outside and move the Paper
Guide (R) toward the center.

Paper Guide Release Lever

3. Remove the two screws to detach the Paper Guide Unit from the
printer.

Paper Guide Unit

4. When changing the media to less than 4.2” (106 mm) wide one,
NOTE: install the Paper Guide Unit in the reverse order of removal
described above.

Be careful not to overtighten
the screws of the Paper Guid
Unit. The screw holes may b
damaged.

W W

2-9



2. PRINTER SETUP EO1-33030

2.9 Test Print

2.9 Test Print The following test procedure allows you to perform a print test to verify
that the printer is operating correctly.

1. Load the media on the printer.
2. Slide the Stand-by Switch to ON while holding {REED] button.
The printer will start a status print.

Eg; EEOGRAM VERSION FM528064101 V1.0 EBOO (FONT:0200)(BOOT:F800)
INTER ID
Ej; FORM VERSION 1110000000 0000000001 0000000000 0000000000
o|  SRAM CHECK 512KB
(6 SENSOR CHECK  R:2.9V T:0.7V F:2.9V H:+34°C A:430°C
<7) TONE ADJUST +00
(' FEED ADJUST +0. Omm
<g) BACK FEED ADJ.  +0.0Omm
(foi HEAD CHECK oK
G| PRINT MoDE TPCL-LE (AUTO FEED:OFF)
(2| LOOP BACK CHECK NG
PARAMETER (B-419(QQ/QP)) (PC-850) (0)

(9| MODEL NAME  B-419 (QQ/QP) Series

3. After completing the status print, the test pattern is printed each time
the[FEED] button is pressed.

1234567890ABCDEFGHIJKLMNOPQRSTUVWXY Zab cdefghijkim

1234567890ABCDEFGHIJKLMNOPQRSTU
1234567890ABCDEFGHIJKLMNOP
1234567890ABCDEFGHIJKLMNO
1234567890ABCDEFGHIJKL

1234567890ABCDEFGH
NN Do

128-ABCDEF

F

2-10




2. PRINTER SETUP EO1-33030

2.9 Test Print

2.9 Test Print (Cont.) + Test Print Definitions
(1) Software Version and Checksums

PROGRAM VERSION EMRMO0064101 V1.0 EBOO (FONT:0200) (BOOT: F800)

Software Numb
Version—!
Program Checksum—
C/G Area Checksum—
Boot Area Checksum—

(2) Printer ID Number

PRINTER ID 00000

—— Printer ID No.

(3) Form Version No. 40

NOTE: FORM VERSION 1110000000 0000000001 0000000000 0000000000
Each form version: 0 to 9

Form No. 01 version
Form No. 40 versio

(4) SRAM Capacity

SRAM CHECK 512KB

——Read/Write RAM capacity
(5) Sensor Status

SENSOR CHECK R:2.9V T:0.7V E:2.9V H:+34°C A:+30°C

Black Mark Sensor
(0.0V to 3.3V)
Feed Gap Senser—
(0.0V to 3.3V)
Black Mark Sens
(for Auto Feed Function)
(0.0V to 3.3V)
Head Temperature—
(-10°C to +70C)
Ambient Temperature——
(-10°C to +70C)

(6) Print Tone
TONE ADJUST +00
Print tone fine adjustment (-10 to +10)
(7) Print Start Position
FEED ADJUST +0.0mm

Print position fine adjustment
(-10mm to +10mm)

2-11



2. PRINTER SETUP

EO1-33030

2.9 Test Print

2.9 Test Print (Cont.)

NOTE:

For this check a loopback jig i
required. Performing a loop
back check without this jig wil
result in NG. For the loopbac
jig, please contact your neare
TOSHIBA TEC service
representative.

[2)

~

(8) Back Feed Position

BACK FEED ADJ. +0.0mm

Back feed fine adjustment for the initial feed
(-9.9mm to +9.9mm)

(9) Print Head Element Check

HEAD CHECK OK

Result of print head broken elements check
(OK: Normal, NG: Broken element)

(10) Printing Mode

PRINT MODE TPCL-LE (AUTO FEED: OFF)

Auto feed function

ON: with auto feed

OFF: without auto feed

L Issue mode

TPCL-LE: TPCL-LE mode
GRAPHIC: High speed graphic mode
LABEL: Label issue mode
RECEIPT: Receiptissue mode

(11) Loop Back Check

LOOP BACK CHECK NG
Result of RTS-CTS loop back check
OK: OK
NG: NG

(12) Printer Parameter

PARAMETER [B-419(QQ/QP)] [PC-850] [0]

L— Character code and font zero selection
(13) Model Name

MODEL NAME B-419(QQ/QP) Series

L May be changed by printer
information registration procedure via
download from PC.

(14) Comment Print Area

COMMENT Jul/15/2001

—— Comment (Printed only when a comment was
entered during the program download.)

2-12



2. PRINTER SETUP

EO1-33030

2.10 Program Download

2.10 Program Download

2.10.1 Outline of Features

2.10.2 Install Program
Installation

This section provides step by step instructions on how to setup and

download the firmware to the B-419 printer, and to make adjustments to

the printer sensors. The firmware download and the sensor adjustments
will be made from a Personal Computer via the RS-232C interface.

The software for performing the program download will allow the
download of the Firmware (Application Program including Boot
Program, and Character Generator) from the provided FDK, allow
adjustments to printer sensor sensitivity, and allow the download of the
Printer Information. The software will be run on a standard PC and
communication to the B-419 printer will be via the RS-232C cable.

Firmware Download - The Application Program, and Character
Generator are installed into the B-419 printer's Flash memory prior to
being shipped to the customer. However, if specifications should change
at a later date, this software will allow downloading firmware updates to
the B-419 printer.

Sensor Adjustment- The various sensors within the printer have been
set at the factory before shipping. However, it may become necessary to
make adjustments to the sensitivity of one or more of these sensors to
compensate for factors such as different label backing paper thickness,
opaqgueness, etc. These adjustments can be made from a PC
communicating with the B-419 printer via the RS-232C interface.

Printer Information Registration - This portion of the software allows
you to download printer information from a standard PC to the printer's
memory. The printer information consists of the model hame and printer
type. The printer will operate according to the selection of printer model
and printer type. These data will print out on diagnostic labels issued
from the printer.

Test Print - This portion of the software allows you to perform a test
print from a PC.

Before you can communicate from your PC to the B-419 printer, you
must first copy the "Install Program for B-419" from the three FDKs
provided to the hard disk of your PC.

|:| - SETUP DISK (1/3)
= Install Program for B-419 Standard

15th June 2001
[l —" FMRMO0064201
— \V001.000

[ 1 I Copyright ©2001
1 [ TOSHIBA TEC CORPORATION
All Rights Reserved

2-13



2. PRINTER SETUP

EO1-33030

2.10 Program Download

2.10.2 Install Program
Installation (Cont.)

NOTE:

Windows 3.1® is not supporte
Windows 95®, Windows 98®,
Windows 2000®, and Window
3.1® are registered trademarks
of the Microsoft Corporation.

%)

=

» System Requirements

System

IBM Compatible PC running Windows 95®, Windows 98®, or Windows
2000®.

Installed memory of 16MB minimum (32MB or more recommended)
Available Hard Disk space of 10MB or more

Interface
Interface to the B-419 will be through an RS-232C interface.
More than one serial port should be provided on the PC.

* Setup

Setup Disk
Make sure that you have all three diskettes available of the “Install

Program for B-419". (Refer to the figure on the previous page.)

1.  While running Windows 95, Windows 98 or Windows 2000, insert
Setup Disk (1/3) into the PC floppy drive.

2. Click on theSTART button then highlighRUN and click onRUN.

3. When the RUN display appears, type in AASETUP.EXE and click

onOK.
Run 121 x]

Type the name of & program, folder, document, or Internet
i rezource, and Windows will open it for you.

Open: IA:\S etup.exe :'

Cancel I Browse... |

4. When the installation is ready, the initial screen of the installation
will automatically appear.

Setup B2

Inztall Program for B-419 Standard Setup iz preparing
the nztallShield(r] *Wizard which will guide ypou through
= the rezt of the zetup process. FPlease wait.

| BEET

v

Welcome x|

‘welcome to the Install Program for B-419 Standard Setup
program. T his program will ingtall Install Program for B-419
Standard on vour comouter.

It iz strangly recommended that you exit all Windows programs
befare running this Setup program.

Click Cancel to quit Setup and then cloge any programs you have
unning. Click Mext to continue with the Setup program.

WARMIMG: This program is protected by copyright law and
international treaties.

Unauthaorized reproduction or distribution of this program, or any
portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and
will be prosecuted to the maximumn extent pozsible under law

| Frztal Shield

Cancel

2-14



2. PRINTER SETUP EO1-33030

2.10 Program Download

2.10.2 Install Program 5. The Software License Agreement screen will appear. Clickesn

Installation (Cont.) when you agree.

Software License Aereement E3

Fleaze read the following License Agreement. Press the PAGE DOWHN key to see
the rest of the agreement.

il “'ou may uze this Software on a single TOSHIBA TEC bar-code printer acquainted from
affiliated company, dealer or distributor of TOSHIBA TEC.

2. Y'ou shall not grant a sub-license, distribute, transfer, lend or otherwize dispose
of thiz Software, in whole or in part, for the use of any third party other than you
except as otherwise expressly provided herein.

3. "ou shall not modify, reverse engineering, reverse compile or reverse disassemble
this Software, in whaole o in part, except as othenwise expressly provided herein.

4. Y'ou shall not copy or make a duplicate [or backup copy] of this Software, in whale
of in part, except a3 otherwize expressly provided herein,

5. Alltitle and copyrights in and to this Software are owned by TOSHIBA TEC or itz LI

Do you accept all the terms of the preceding License Agreement? |f you chooze Mo, Setup
will cloze. To ingtall Install Program for B-419 Standard, pou must accept this agreement,

< Back Yes Mo |

6. When the User Information screen appears, type in your nhame and
company nhame, then proceed to the next step.

User Information <]

Type your name below. Y'ou must alzo type the name of the
company you work for.

Ngme: NgINEETn:

Compary:  [TOSHIBA TEC CORPORATION

IrstallShield

< Back I Next > I Cancel |

7. After click onNext> in the previous screen, the following message
screen appears. Click on tNext> button to accept the directory or
change the directory if desired.

Choose Destination Location Ed

Setup will install Install Program for B-419 Standard in the following
directary.

Ta inztall to this directary, click Mext.

To install to a different directory, click Browse and select another
directary.

*f'ou can chooge not to inztall Install Program for B-419 Standard
by clicking Cancel to exit Setup.

" Destination Directary

C:h ATOSHIBA TECAB4195TDDL Browse. . |

I Frztall & hield

< Back Cancel |

2-15



2. PRINTER SETUP

EO1-33030

2.10 Program Download

2.10.2 Install Program
Installation (Cont.)

8. The following program folder selection menu will appear. Click on
theNext> button.

Select Program Folder

[x]

Setup will add program icons to the Frogram Folder listed below.
You may type a new folder name, or select one from the existing
Folders list. Click Next to continue.

Eroaram Folders:

Existing Folders:

Accessonies

Microzoft Developer Metwork
Microsoft Visual Basic 6.0
Microsoft Visual C++ B.0
Microsoft web Publishing
Online Services

Startl)

IrstalShield

< Back I Mext » I Cancel I

9. Confirm the current settings and click on text> button.

Start Copying Files E

Setup has enough information to start copying the program files.
If pou want to review or change any settings, click Back. [f you
are zatisfied with the settings, click Next to begin copying files.

Current Settings:

Setup Type: ;I
Complete

Target Folder
C:\Program Files\TOSHIEA TECA\B4195TDDL

Uszer Information
Mame: BCS Engineering Group
Company: TOSHIBA TEC CORPORATION

| Frztal Shield

10. The install process will begin.

11. When requested, insert Setup Disk (2/3) and then the Setup Disk
3/3).
Please insert the nest disk, Disk 2. If the files on this disk
?g can be found in anather location, for example, in another
%‘ g:llive, enter its full path or click the Browse button to select

itz path.
Path:

Iﬁ Browse..
Cancel

Setup Needs The Next Disk [ x|

Flease insert the nest disk, Disk 3. If the files on this disk

/ cah be found in another location, for example, in another

b diive, enter its full path or click the Browse button to select
its path.

Path:

lﬁ Browse... |
Cancel |

g Setup iz creating lcons

2-16



2. PRINTER SETUP EO1-33030

2.10 Program Download

2.10.2 Install Program 12. When the install process is completed, the following screen display
will appear. Click on th&inish button to end the installation.

Setup Complete

Setup has finished copying files to pour computer,
Setup will now launch the program. Select your option below.

Installation (Cont.)

| Frstal Eteld

2.10.3 Firmware Files Copy If it ever becomes necessary to upgrade the firmware in the B-419 printer
you will be supplied with a floppy disk containing the latest firmware
revision similar to that shown below.

B-419 Standard
[] FIRMWARE V1.0

FILE:S-V10-Z900.EXE
(PROGRAM: S-P-V10-72.BIN)
| » (FONT:S-C-V10-02.BIN)
(KANJI: S-K-V10-C9.BIN)

15th June 2001
FMRM0064101:7200(F800)
(FONT:0200)(KANJI:C900)
V001.000
Copyright ©2001
TOSHIBA TEC CORPORATION
All Rights Reserved

» Copy Firmware Files to Hard Disk

The files contained on the Firmware FDK are self-decompressing files.

NOTE: They must be copied to the following directories of the PC hard disk
If the Install Program for B- before being transferred to the printer. When the “Install Program for B-
419 has not been installed on 419" was installed onto your PC, it created the following directories:
your PC yet, refer to Section C:\Program Files\TOSHIBATEC\B419STDDL\Firmware

2.10.2 Install Program
Installation and install it
before copying the firmware.

Using Windows Explorer, copy all the files from the Firmware FDK to
the above directory and decompress them into binary files (*.BIN).

2-17



2. PRINTER SETUP

EO1-33030

2.10 Program Download

2.10.3 Firmware Files Copy
(Cont.)

The following paragraphs will give step by step directions for running the
"Install Program for B-419" on your PC which will allow you to transfer
the binary files stored in directo@y. \Program Files\TOSHIBATEC\
B419STDDL\Firmware to the flash memory of the B-419 printer.

* Running the Install Program for B-419
1. Click on theSTART button to access the program menu.

2. Highlight "Programs" then highlight "TOSHIBA TEC" and click on
Install Program for B-419 Series as shown in the screen display

below
@ ‘windaws Update
— N = Accessories 4
— % Orline Services 4
Favorites P [ Statlp 4
N N tﬁ TOSHIBA TEC 4 B-80 Program Loader for SE L4
- M5-D05 Prompt -450 Pragram Loader 4
@ Settings » (2 ‘Wwindows Explorer nstall Program for B-419 Standard
@ Outlook Express
@ Eind 4 ﬁ Internet Explarer
@ Help B InstallShield Express 2.12
© (=) CODESOFTS 3
% Bun. [ Microsoft Developer Network
= E Microzaft Visual Basic 6.0 4
'E & Log Off Matsuda, (= Microsoft Visual C++ 6.0 »
.E m; T (=) Palm Desktop 4

3. As soon as you click on Install Program for B-419, the screen will

4,

change to display the initial screen of the Install Program as shown
below.

3P Inztall Program for B-419 Standard

FilefE} SettingsS) Run(®) Options{0) HelptH}

[Install Program for B-419 Standard

’—ann\nad File ‘

~Information ~ Conditions
hodel Mame Device T COM1
g . Baud Rate : 19200bps
Parity : None
Wersion
Check Sum
~Comment
Size
(NANE)
Date

Plzase Open the Download File |

From the File (F) drop down menu select Open (O).

.El"_.ﬁ'lnstall Program f
File[F] Seftings(S] F

COpen(d]...

- Dowwnload File—

2-18



2. PRINTER SETUP EO1-33030

2.10 Program Download

2.10.3 Firmware Files Copy 5. The file open screen will appear as shown in the figure below.

(Cont.) Select theC:\Program Files\TOSHIBATEC\B419STDDL\
Firmware folder and the files in that folder will appear in the files
NOTE: box.
The C:\Program Files\
TOSHIBATEC\B419STOD, Filo Nare: [{rormatn—
\Firmware folder is the . | | MDUEI'NamE-
default directory. % Ellﬁe%}gg:;g: :?:I:: e
ac.\ S-P-410-04 BIN
{ZqProgram Flles Check Sum

Y TOSHIBA, TEC

{3 B4195T0DL Size
Date
Motes

Open | Cancel |

6. As soon as you highlight on the files in the files box, the right half of
the screen will show all the data concerning the selected file as
shown in the figure below.

~Information

File Mame : |S-P-V10-OABIN
Model Mame : B-419 Standard

Drivers { Dirs Files Drawing No. : FMRMO064101
I—_[gc: = || SR

,.i WErsion © W10 (FDRNOO1.000)
-/ (-1 BN

[ (o
= Program Files
Y TOSHIBA TEC

Check Sum  © DADD(BOOT:FE00}

2 B419STODL Size . 2TIKB
Date o Wlay1 72001 19:25
Motes . Program Area + Boot Area

Open | Cancel |

7. After highlighting the desired download file in the preceding screen
display, click onrOPEN and the screen display shown in the figure
below will appear. Confirm the COM port conditions shown at the
right of the screen.

-I-.ﬁ Ihstall Program for B-419 Standard

FilelF} Settines(S) Funi®) Options{0} Help(H}

[Install Program for B-419 Standard

"DDWHIDEU File ‘

S-P-V10-04 BIN

~Information ~ Conditions
Model Mame : B-419 Standard Device : COmMt

Drawing Mo. © FMRMOOG4101 EtUl o e

Parity : Maone
“ersion Y1.0 (FDKNO01.000)
Check Sum  © 0ADO(BOOTFE00)
~ GCamment
Size D 2T2KB
(NONE)
Date  hay 712001 19:25

2-19



2. PRINTER SETUP EO1-33030

2.10 Program Download

2.10.3 Firmware Files Copy 8. Ifitis necessary to change any of the communication parameters,
(Cont.) select the Settings (S) drop down menu and then select Conditions
(S) as shown in the figure below.

J_.F Install Program for B-419
File[F] IM Hun[_] o

Comment[C].

anwnInad File

9. The communications setting window will appear as in figure below

NOTE_: _ to allow you to change the communication parameters. Set the

1. The communications proper settings for Device, Parity, and Baud Rate, and cli€kkon

settings should be set as button.

follows. Conditian

Download: ~Device————  ~Baud Rate

9600 bps to 115200 bps, v O ¢ 9600kbps

None parity " COM2 @ 19200bps

Sensor setting: " 38400bps

19200 bps, None parity PRty e 52000ps

Printer information o

registration: ®

19200 bps, None parity

Test Print:; Cancel |

19200 bps, None parity
2. The settings shown on thg
display are the default. 10. Inthe Settings drop down menu is another possible selection
labeled Comment (C ) as shown below. If Comment (C) is
selected then the comment selection menu appears. There are three

NOTE: different settings that can be selected in this operation, Nothing,
This procedure is only used by Only Date, and Enter Some Comments. If nothing is selected no
service personnel to downlda comment is attached. If Only date is selected, then the PC date
a message along with the will be attached as the message. If Enter Some Comments is
firmware download. Be sure selected, a comment message of up to 16 characters can be
to select Nothing. attached to the download, and will appear on the diagnostic
printout.

#: Install Program for B-410
Filz(F] | Settings(S] RunB] 0O

Condition[S])...

-amment[C)...

|—annluad File

2-20



2. PRINTER SETUP

EO1-33030

2.10 Program Download

2.10.3 Firmware Files Copy
(Cont.)

NOTE:

When Nothing is selected,
“(none)” will be displayed

NOTE:

When Only Date is selected,
the current date will be
displayed.

NOTE:

When Enter Some Comments is
selected, a message of mag. |1
characters can be entered.

NOTE:

If the file for downloading is
not opened, START (R) cannpt
be selected.

No comment will be sent.

& Mothing
" Only Date

= Enter Sorme Cormiments

Camment :
[(none)

Cancel |

PC date will be sent.

i Mothing

" Enter Sorme Comments

Comiment :

[Deci06i1999
Cancel |

16 character maximum message can be sent.

 Mothing
= Only Date

&+ Enter Some Comments

Comment :

|B-419 Standard|

Cancel |

11. Click theOK button to continue.

o Execution of Download to Printer

1. After selecting a file for downloading in the previous steps, select
the Run (R) drop down menu then select and click on START (R) as
shown in the figure below.

.:'I__.E".'Install Program for B-419 Standa

2-21



2. PRINTER SETUP EO1-33030

2.10 Program Download

2.10.3 Firmware Files Copy 2. After clicking on Start in the previous screen, the following message
(Cont.) will appear on the screen.

Flease turm on the power
while pressing the FEED button.

3. At this time, connect the printer to the PC with the RS-232C cable.

NOTE: Press and hold the FEED button while sliding the printer Stand-by
' switch to ON. When the printer enters DOWNLOAD mode

If the message screen does rjot successfully, the message screen will change to the following.

change, the printer failed to

enter the DOWNLOAD mode Run |

Turn on the printer power on

while pressing and holding th
FEED button again.

The printer normally enters
the Download Mode.

Are yol sure?

Cancel |

Press th®©K button on the preceding screen to begin the sending of
the Firmware file. During transmission, the following screen
NOTE: appears with a progress indicator at the bottom.

D

B

If an error occurs during
download or at the end of
download, retry from step 1.

.‘J'T.E'In:z:tall Program for B-419 Standard

File(E) Settings(S!) Run(R) Options0) Helpid)

{Install Program for B-419 Standard

"DDWMDEU File |

S-P-Y10-04 BIM
~Information —Conditions
Model Name ; B-419 Standard Device  : COMI
Drawing Mo. : FMRMOOG4101 ERMEIRED = TEENIEgS
Farity Mohe
Version - V1.0 (FDKv001.000)
CheckSum DAOD(BOCTFE00)
~Comment
Size - 272KB
(NONE)
Date  May17/2001 19:25
[TITI1] | 15%  |[Cancel}|

5. When the file has been successfully transferred, the message shown
below will appear.

E-4195TODL B9

Mormal End

2-22



2. PRINTER SETUP

EO1-33030

2.10 Program Download

2.10.4 Sensor Adjustments

1. These sensors have been

NOTES:

factory set so it is not
advisable for you to make
these adjustments unless
you are having a problem
with the printer.

. If the sensor adjustment is
required, be sure to follow

the procedure as described.

Failure to do this may
cause a malfunction of the|
printer.

. Do not turn on the printer
with the media being set in
the printer. Doing so
causes the printer to feed
the media automatically,
and you cannot adjust the
sensor. To inactivate the
auto feed function during
the sensor adjustment, turp
the printer power on with
no media or with the media
cover open, and then click
on Read A/D button.

Through the following procedure, it is possible to adjust the sensitivity of
the three sensors in the B-419 printer from your PC via the RS-232C
interface. The three sensors are the reflective (black mark) sensor, the
transmissive (feed gap) sensor, and the paper end sensor.

» Setup

To begin the sensor adjustment operation, you will need to turn on the
power of the B-419 printer (do not hold the feed key this time). Connect
the printer to the PC with the RS-232C cable. Select the TPCL-LE mode
for the printer issue mode. Then set the communications parameters as
follows:

19200 bps, None parity
« Start

1. From the Install Program for B-419 main menu, select Options (O)
then select Sensor Adjustment (S) as shown in the figure below.

Fielf) Settings(S] Fun(f) | Optiansi] HelpH)

Sensor Adjustment(S)...

Frinter Information Store[F]...

Test Print[T]
— Download File ]

2. After highlighting and clicking on Sensor Adjustment (S) from the
above display, the screen display will change to the Sensor
Adjustment menu. Click on tHieead A/D button. The screen will
now display the current sensor output values.

@ Sensor Adjustment

| Sensor Adjustment | e, oo

Reflective1 Sensor : 27
. Adjust |
Reflective? Sensor : 27y
Transmissive Sensor : 0.7y Adjust |
Ref. ) - 1.2%
Faper End Level ( i Ad'ust|

{Tran.) - 284

Close |

2-23



2. PRINTER SETUP EO1-33030

2.10 Program Download

2.10.4 Sensor Adjustments * Adjustment Procedure

(Cont.) _
Reflective Sensor (Black Mark Sensor)

1. The reflective sensor is the one used to detect the black mark on the
back of certain types of print media. Place the media so that the
white part of the media (not the black mark) is positioned on the
sensor.

2. From the Sensor Adjustment menu shown on the previous screen,
click on theAdjust button for the reflective sensor. The screen
display shown in the figure below will appear.

Reflective Sensor
Are you sure’?

Mo

3. Click on theYes button and the sensitivity of the reflective sensor
NOTE: will automatically be set as indicated by the “Now Adjusting”
' window appearing as shown in the figure below.

9 Sensor Adjustment

After completing an adjustment
to any of the sensors the
Adjust button will become
greyed out. However, it will
still be possible to make the Reflective Sensor ©28v

adjustment again even if the Refloctive? Sensor by Adust |
Adjust button is greyed out. '
Adjust |
{Ref . 114
Paper End Level Adjust |
{Tran.} 2.8V

ez A | Claee |

Transmissive Sensor (Feed Gap Sensor)

1. The transmissive sensor is the one used to detect the gap between
labels. It detects the transmission of light through the backing paper
of different opaqueness. Place the media so that the backing paper
(not the label) is positioned over the transmissive sensor.

2. From the Sensor Adjustment menu shown on the previous page,
click on theAdjust button for the transmissive sensor. The screen
display shown in the figure below will appear.

Transmissive Sensor
Are you sure’?

R[]

2-24



2. PRINTER SETUP EO1-33030

2.10 Program Download

2.10.4 Sensor Adjustments 3. Click on theYes button and the sensitivity of the transmissive
(Cont.) sensor will automatically be set as indicated by the “Now Adjusting”
window appearing as shown in the figure below.

g Senzor Adjustment

TPCL-LE MODE

Reflective1 Sensor : 2.3V
. Adjust |
Reflective2 Sensor : 23y
Adjust |
Ref ) - 1A
Paper End Level (Ref. ) Ad'ust|
{Tran.) - 28V

el A/ | Clase |

Paper End Sensor

1. The paper end sensor will detect when the print media has run out.
To adjust this sensor, remove the media from the printer and click on
the Adjust button for the paper end level sensor on the Sensor
Adjustment menu.

2. The screen display shown in the figure below will appear.

FPaper End Level
Are you sure?

N0|

3. Click on theYes button and the sensitivity of the paper end sensor
will automatically be set as indicated by the “Now Adjusting”
window appearing as shown in the figure below.

g Senzor Adjustment

Reflectivel Sensor : 1.0
Adjust |
Reflective2 Sensor : 11y

.} 1.1V

Ref.
FPaper End Level (Re Ad'ust|

{Tran.) - 28y

Fead A0 | Clase |

2-25



2. PRINTER SETUP

EO1-33030

2.10 Program Download

2.10.5 Printer Information
Registration

NOTE:

This information is stored in
printer memory before
delivery to the customer, so
this procedure need only be
done if it is required to
change any of the
information.

NOTE:

When the entire serial
number is entered, the primt
ID will appear automatically

11%

This procedure will be used to register (transfer) printer information to
the printer memory and the information registered here will also be
printed on every diagnostic print issued from the printer. The
information to be registered will be the printer model name and the
printer type.

Procedures

1. To perform this operation, you will need to turn on the power of the
B-419 printer (do not hold the feed key this time). Connect the
printer to the PC with the RS-232C cable. Select the TPCL-LE
mode for the printer issue mode. Then set the communications
parameters as follows:

19200 bps, None parity

2. From the Install Program for B-419 main menu, select Options (O)
and Printer Information Store (P) as shown in the screen display of
the figure below.

Iﬁ Install Program For B-419 Standard
File(E] Settings(S] RunlB) | Options(0] HelpH]
Senzor Adjustrment(S)...

Frinter Information Store(P...

Test Print[T)

—Mmwenlnad Fila

3. After selecting Printer Information Store (P), the screen will change
to the display shown below.

& Printer Information Store

TPCL-LE MODE

Madel
CA,
& QOQP

MModel Mame

B-418 Series (QQ0QF) [V Defautt

Close |

2- 26



2. PRINTER SETUP EO1-33030

2.10 Program Download

2.10.5 Printer Information 4. Click on the QQ/QP check box for the Model on the Printer
Registration (Cont.) Information Store display. Depending on the selected model, the
printer changes the communication requirements and other internal
NOTE: functions.

Model Name is automatically e=i RiN =G dicnlSte ]

displayed by selecting the
Model. To change the Model

Name click on the Default TPCLLE MODE
check box to remove the che¢k Model
mark and it will then be A,
possible to type in a new & QoaP
Model Name of up to 20
characters.
Maodel Mame
B-418 Series (GGG [V Detault

Close |

5. When the desired changes have been made, click ddKkHesutton
and the following screen display will appear. Confirm the printer
information on the screen display, and click ¥es to start

registration.
Store

Model  © QQJQAF Model
Madel Name - B.419 Series (QQMCP)

Are You Sure?

6. When the registration terminates successfully, the following display
NOTE: will appear.

If the Complete screen does
not appear, retry from step 1.

E-4195TDDL

Complete !

2-27



2. PRINTER SETUP EO1-33030

2.10 Program Download

2.10.6 Test Print This procedure will be used to perform a test print.

Procedures

1. To perform this operation, you will need to turn on the power of the
B-419 printer (do not hold the feed key this time). Connect the
printer to the PC with the RS-232C cable. Select the TPCL-LE
mode for the printer issue mode. Then set the communications
parameters as follows:

19200 bps, None parity

2. From the Install Program for B-419 main menu, select Options (O)
and Test Print (T) as shown in the screen display of the figure below.

.fl"..ﬁ-'lnstall Program For B-419 Standard
File(E] Settings(S] RunlB] | Options(0) HelpH)
Sensor Adjustment(S)...

Frinter Infarmatian Stare(F]...

Test Prink(T)
~Download File

3.  When the following screen display appears, set the Label Pitch, Print
NOTES: Count, and the Sensor, then click on @€ button.

1. The default settings are:
Label Pitch: 127 mm
Print Count: 1
Sensor: Reflective

2. The size of the print image

B Test Print E

TPCL-LE MODE

for the test print has been Lelse Sz - Sensor————
designed to fit to a 127 mm (50 - 400) IR @ Reflective
pitch label. Therefore, .  Transmissive
when using the paper of ;””Eg&“”“ o & Non

shorter pitch, the print :

image will breaks, or wher]
using the label of longer
pitch, a blank space will TEST PRINT | Close |
remain.

3. Setting the different label
pitch from actual paper size
or using the paper with a

A few seconds later, the printer will start the test print.

black mark printed on an S +
improper position may BARCODE PRINTER
cause an error. B 419 Se"es

== 1234567890ABCDEFGHIJKLMNOPQRST

1234567890ABCDEFGHIJK
1234567890ABCDEFG
1234567890ABCDEF

1234567890ABCD

1234567890A |

N H\IIIWIW!IHI\WIN!IIW\IHIMHVII\H\IUHI\H\I\IH

/////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////
////////// /111111 ////////// 1111111111111111111111111111111117
LI111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111171171111111117
II11111111111711171117111111111711171111111111111111117111111111

2-28



2. PRINTER SETUP

EO1-33030

2.10 Program Download

2.10.7 Version Display

This procedure will be used to check the version of the Install Program
for B-419 Standard.

* Procedures

1. From the Install Program for B-419 main menu, select Help (H) and
Version (A) as shown in the screen display of the figure below.

ﬂ?‘lnstall Program for B-419 Standard
Filz[E] Settings[S] Run[B] Options(@] | HelpH]

2. The Version screen display will appear as follows.

Install Program for B-419 Standard
(FMREMOOE4 2017
Y001.000
Copyright] S 2001
TOSHBA TEC CORPORSTICR

Al Rights Reserved

2-29



3. MAINTENANCE EO1-33030

3.1 Cleaning

3. MAINTENANCE

WARNING! This chapter describes how to perform normal maintenance.
To maintain the printer performance and quality print, please clean the
printer regularly, or whenever media is replaced.

1. Be sure to disconnect the
Power Cord before
performing maintenance.
Failure to do this may
cause an electric shock.

2. To avoid injury, be
careful not to pinch or
Jam your fingers while
opening or closing the
cover.

3. The Print Head may
become hot. Do not
touch the Print Head.

4. Do not pour water directly
onto the printer.

3.1 C|eaning The following sections describe periodic cleaning of the unit.
3.1.1 Print Head/Platen 1. Disconnect the Power Cord. Open the Media Cover.
2. Remove the media from the printer.
CAUTION! 3. Clean the Print Head Element with the Print Head Cleaner or a cotton
1. Do not allow any hard swab slightly moistened with ethyl alcohol.
objects to touch the print
head or platen, as this
may cause damage to r Print Head Element
them.
2. Do not use any volatile &
solvent including thinner

and benzene, as this may
cause discoloration to the
cover, print failure, or
breakdown of the printer.
3. Do not touch the print Cotton Swab
head element with bare
hands, as static may
damage the print head.

4. Failure to clean the print 4. Wipe the Platen with a soft cloth slightly moistened with ethyl
head may cause a print alcohol.
head problem, shortening

its life.

5. Failure to clean the
platen may cause the
platen to slip, resulting in
a feed error.

NOTE:

For cleaning the print head,

TOSHIBA TEC-approved prin
head cleaner is recommended.
It is available at your nearest Platen
TOSHIBA TEC sales agent.
Part Name: Print Head Cleangr
Part No.: 24089500013




3. MAINTENANCE

EO1-33030

3.2 Care/Handling of the Media

3.1.2 Paper Path/Sensors

3.1.3 Covers

CAUTION!

Do not use any volatile
solvent including thinner
and benzene, as this may
cause discoloration or
distortion of the cover.

3.2 Care/Handling of the

Media

CAUTION!

Be sure to read carefully
and understand the Supply
Manual. Use only media
which meet specified
requirements. Use of non-
specified media may
shorten the head life and
result in problems with bar
code readability or print
quality. All media should
be handled with care to
avoid any damage to the
media or printer. Read the
guideline in this section
carefully.

1. Wipe the Paper Path and Sensor Window with a dry soft cloth.

Sensor Window

Paper Path

Paper Path

Wipe the Cover with a dry soft cloth. Wipe off dirt with a soft cloth
slightly moistened with water.

Do not store the media for longer than the manufacturer’s
recommended shelf life.

» Store media rolls on the flat end. Do not store them on the curved sides
as this might flatten that side causing erratic media advance and poor
print quality.

« Store the media in plastic bags and always reseal after opening.
Unprotected media can get dirty and the extra abrasion from the dust
and dirt particles will shorten the print head life.

« Store the media in a cool, dry place. Avoid areas where they would be
exposed to direct sunlight, high temperature, high humidity, dust or gas.

» The thermal paper used for direct thermal printing must not have
specifications which exceed N&00 ppm, K 250 ppm and CB00
ppm.

» Some ink used on pre-printed media may contain ingredients which
shorten the print head’s product life. Do not use labels pre-printed with
ink which contain hard substances such as carbonic calcium gcaCO
kaolin (Al,O3, 2SIG, 2H0).

For further information, please contact your local distributor or your

media manufacturers.

3-2



4. TROUBLESHOOTING EO1-33030

4.1 LED State

4. TROUBLESHOOTING

This chapter lists the error messages and possible problems and their solutions.

WARNING!

If a problem cannot be solved by taking actions described in this section, do not attempt to repair the
printer. Turn off and unplug the printer, then contact an authorized TOSHIBA TEC representative for
assistance.

4.1 LED State

When a problem occurs during operation, the LED indicator will light or flash. Refer to the following
troubleshooting guide and take corrective action.

O:LED off, @:LEDon, ¥t : LED flashing

5 sec.).
bstart

BC.).
aring

Printer Status LED State Condition to clear the
ON LINE*5 DATA ERROR*1 ERROR Status
. 00 ®-0

When the power is turned on. ® (2 or 3 seconds)2 or 3 seconds)

Normal condition (Idle) L ©) O

While the cover is open. o O O

Turn the Stand-by switch OH

Command error o O 3t and then ON, or close the

cover.

Feed jam *3 ° Xt % Clos_e the cover after loading

media.
: . Close the cover after loading

Media end *3 ) e X media.

Cover open error *3 o b o3 Xt Close the cover.

Print head broken element error L] O o *6

Print head overheat *3 o Xt 3¢ Stop printing for a while.

Flash ROM data write error o O Xt *6

Flash ROM data erasing error o O Xt *6

In action *4 o o O

Communication error o O Xt Close the cover.

Wait for issue (Wait for the media ° " o Close the cover after loading

supply) *2 media.

Form entry area in the flash ROM Form entry, area format

becomes full. ® O 3

No paper (Idle) L ©) O Load media.

Normal end L ©) O

NOTES:

*1. The ERROR LED flashes at the interval of 0.1 sec.

*2. When the printer waits for the media supply, the DATA LED flashes slowly (ON for 1 sec. and OFF for O
When the media runs out in the middle of printing, the DATA LED flashes slowly, also. The printer will r
printing after the media is supplied.

*3. When these errors occur during printing, the DATA LED flashes slowly (ON for 1 sec. and OFF for 0.5 s
The printer will restart the printing after clearing the error. However, the printer does not restart after cle
these errors if they occur during the media feed. In this case, the DATA LED does not flash.

*4, While the printer is communicating with the PC, the DATA LED flashes fast (at the interval of 0.05 sec.).

*5. The ON LINE LED is always illuminated while the Stand-by Switch is turned ON.

*6. Please contact an authorized TOSHIBA TEC representative.




4. TROUBLESHOOTING EO1-33030

4.2 Error Process

4.2 Error Process

When the printer detects the errors shown below, it sends the error state to the PC by the ERROR LED and
DATA LED, and stops the operation, waiting for a command from the PC or a restart.

The printer will restart the operation after clearing a feed jam, media end, cover open, or print head overheat err
which occurs during printing, or after supplying the media when the printer has run out. For all other errors,
however, the printer does not restart the operation after clearing the error, it is necessary to resend the commar
Regarding the print head broken element error, the printer stops every operation except a status response.

1. Command error
(1) This error occurs if an error in the command length, the command transmission sequence, the commar
format, or the parameter designation is found during the command analysis.
(2) This error occurs if the form No. designated by the data print command has not been registered.

2. Feed Jam (Paper Feed Error)

(1) This error occurs if the printer fails to detect the gap between labels even after feeding the label for 1.5
times as long as the label pitch designated by the label size setting command. (Only when the feed ga|
sensor/black mark sensor is designated.)

(2) This error occurs if the printer fails to detect the black mark for the auto feed function even after
feeding the media for 180 mm when supplying the media, turning the Stand-by switch ON, or closing
the cover.

3. Media End
This error occurs if the printer detects the label end for 20 mm during label issue or feed. However, if more
than 90% of effective print length has been printed and no more print data remains, the printing terminates
normally. Also, if a media end is detected in the middle of printing and unprinted data remains, the printer is
in the state waiting for issue (wait for media supply).
NOTE: Detecting a media end state during media feed results in no error.

4. Cover Open error
(1) This error occurs if a cover open state is detected while the printer is printing or issuing the media for 5
mm.
(2) This error occurs if a media issue or feed is attempted while the media cover is opened.

5. Print Head Broken Element error
(1) This error occurs if a broken element is detected during the automatic missing dot check which is
performed when the Stand-by switch is turned on or the cover is closed.
(2) This error occurs if an error occurs in the print head driver.

6. Print Head Overheat
This error occurs if the thermistor of the print head detects abnormally high temperature.

7. Flash ROM Data Write Error
This error occurs if an error occurs when data is written into the flash ROM.

8. Flash ROM Data Erasing Error
This error occurs if an error occurs when the flash ROM is initialized (data erasing).

9. Wait for issue\Wait for media supply)

(1) This error occurs if a print command is received when the media has run out.

(2) This error occurs if more than 90% of effective print length has been printed and unprinted data remain:
in the media end state. For example, when issuing some cut forms, the media needs to be supplied on
by one. Then, the printer’s wait for issue state is sent to the PC each time a cut form is issued. Printin
terminates normally when the last label is issued, as no more data remains.

10. Area Full in the Flash ROM
(1) This error occurs when the form entry area in the flash ROM becomes full.
(2) This error occurs when the data of 4KB or more is sent when the form entry is performed while the
form No. “00” is designated.

NOTE: When an undefined instruction execution error occurs, the printer will be automatically reset.

4-2



4. TROUBLESHOOTING

EO1-33030

4.3 Possible Problems

4.3 Possible Problems
This section describes problems that may occur when using the printer, and their causes and solutions.

Possible Problems

Causes

Solutions

The printer will not turn1. The Power Cord is disconnected. |1. Plug in the Power Cord.
on. 2. The AC outlet is not functioning 2. Make sure that the power is supplied
correctly. using another electric appliance.
3. The fuse has blown, or the circuit |3. Check the fuse or breaker.
breaker has tripped.
The media is not fed. 1. The media is not loaded properly. |1. Load the media properly.
2. The printer is in an error condition. [2. Solve the error indicated by the LED
state. (See Section 4.1. LED State.)
Nothing is printed on |1. The media is not loaded properly. |1. Load the media properly.
the media. 2. The media cover is not closed propefB.. Close the Media Cover completely.
3. Improper media is used. 3. Use the specified media.
The printed image is |1. Improper media is used. 1. Use the specified media.
blurred. 2. The Print Head is not clean. 2. Clean the print head using the Print Hg

Cleaner or a cotton swab slightly

pad

moistened with ethyl alcohol.

4.4 Removing

This section describes how to remove jammed media from the printer.

Jammed Media

CAUTION!

Do not scratch the Print
Head or Platen using a
sharp instrument, as this
may cause media feed
failure or damage to the
printer.

4-3

1. Open the Media Cover.
2. Remove the jammed media.
3. Clean the Platen and sensors as described in Section 3.1.



APPENDIX 1 SPECIFICATIONS

EO1-33030

Al.1 Printer

APPENDIX 1 SPECIFICATIONS

Appendix 1 describes the specifications of the printer and supplies for use on the B-419 printer.

Al.1 Printer
The following is the printer specifications.
Model
ltem B-419-GS10-QQ
Supply voltage AC120V, 60 Hz

Power consumption

Operating temperature range
Relative humidity

Resolution

Printing method

Printing speed

Available media width (including
backing paper)

Effective print width (max.)
Issue mode

Dimension (Wx D x H)
Weight

Available bar code types

Available two-dimensional code
Available bar font

0.7 A, 55 W maximum during a print job
0.05 A, 4 W maximum during standby
32°F to 104F (0°C to 40C)

25% to 85% RH (no condensation)

203 dpi (8 dots/mm)

Thermal direct

Max. 2"/sec. (50.8 mm/sec.)

1.3"t0 4.2” (33 mm to 106 mm)

When the Paper Guide Unit is removed, up to 4.3” (109 mm) wide

media is acceptable.

4.1” (104 mm)

Batch

6.6"x 7.4"x5.1” (167 mmx 187 mmx 130 mm)

1.6 kg (3.53 Ib) (Media is not included.)

JANS, JAN13, EANS8, EAN13, UPC-E, UPC-A, MSI, NW-7,
CODE39, CODE128, EAN128, Interleaved 2 to 5, Customer Bar
Code, Customer Bar Code of high priority

Data Matrix, PDF417, QR code, Maxi Code, Micro PDF417
Times Roman (6 sizes), Helvetica (6 sizes), Presentation (1 size)
Letter Gothic (1 size), Prestige Elite (2 sizes), Courier (2 sizes), (
(2 types), Outline font (2 types), Price font (2 types), BRUSH 738

Regular, DUTCH 801 Bold, GOTHIC 725 Black, Standard Charag¢

Bold Character

174

d

DCR

ter,

Rotations 0°, 90, 180, 270
Standard interface Serial interface (RS-232C)
NOTES:

Data Matrix ™ is a trademark of International Data Matrix Inc., U.S.
PDF417" is a trademark of Symbol Technologies Inc., US.

OR Code is a trademark of DENSO CORPORATION.

Maxi Code is a trademark of United Parcel Service of America, Inc., U.S.

Al-1



APPENDIX 1 SPECIFICATIONS

EO1-33030

Al.2 Media

Al.2 Media

Please make sure that the media that will be used is approved by TOSHIBA TEC. The warranty does not apply

when a problem is caused by using media that is not approved by TOSHIBA TEC.
For information regarding TOSHIBA TEC approved media, please contact a TOSHIBA TEC service

representative.

Al1.2.1 Media Type

Cut form and fanfold paper can be used. The table below shows the size and shape of the media available for t

printer.
Cut Form
E
N N
_ $
H ‘ E A
| M
Black mark for the
Auto Feed Function
(on the reverse side) G
D Feed Direction
Unit: Inch + (mm)
ltem Cut Form
A: Media pitch 4.7 —15.7 (120 — 400)
D: Media width

1.3-4.2,*4.3 (33 - 106, *109)

E: Gap/Black mark length

0.1 (3)

G: Effective print width

0.9—4.1 (22 -104)

H: Effective print length

Max. 15.4 (390)

I: Non print area 0.3 (6.4)
M: Black mark prohibited area for the auto feed function 1.0 (26)
N: Black mark position for the auto feed function | 1.4 (35)

*: When the paper guide unit is removed.

Fanfold Paper

\

Al-2

Max. 2" (50 mm)




APPENDIX 2 INTERFACE EO1-33030

APPENDIX 2 INTERFACE

APPENDIX 2 INTERFACE

B Interface Cables
To prevent radiation and reception of electrical noise, the interface cables must meet the following requirements
* Fully shielded and fitted with metal or metallized connector housings.
» Keep as short as possible.
¢ Should not be bundled tightly with power cords.
e Should not be tied to power line conduits.

B RS-232C Cable description

DB-9S DB-9P
Connector to PC Connector to Printer
Pin No. Signal Pin No. Signha

1 N.C. S 1 N.C.
2 RXD [¢— : 2 TXD
3 TXD E —» 3 RXD
4 N.C. ! : 4 N.C.
5 GND | E 5 e
6 N.C. : i 6 N.C.
7 RTS : —> 7 CTS
8 CTS  [&—i E 8 RTS
9 N.C. : ! 9 +5V.
Housing | Shield ' ' Housing | Shield

NOTES:

1. Use an RS-232C cable with imperial type securing screws on the connector.
2. Pin No. 9 of the printer side connector is supplied with the +5V (max. 100 mA) power from the printer.

A2-1



APPENDIX 3 PRINT SAMPLES EO1-33030

APPENDIX 3 PRINT SAMPLES

APPENDIX 3 PRINT SAMPLES

H Bit Map Font

<A>Times Roman medium:12point
<B>Times Roman medium:15point
<C>Times Roman bold:15point

<D >Times Roman bold:18point
<E>Times Roman bold:21point
< F>Times Roman italic:18point
<G>Helvetica medium:9point

<H>Helvetica medium:15point
<1>Helvetica medium:18point
<J>Helvetica bold:18point

<K>Helvetica bold:21point

<L >Helvetica italic:18point
<M>PRESENTATION BOLD:27POINT
<N>Letter Gothic medium:14.3point

<0>Prestige Elite medium:10.5point

<P>Prestige Elite bold:15point

<@>Courier medium:15point

<R>Courier bold:18point

<S>0CR-A 12POINT

<T>OCR-B 12PQINT

(a)Standard:12x24dots

1234567890

(d)Price Fontl 1234567890
@price Fort2 1234567890

<0>Gothic 725 Black:6point

B OQutline Font

<A>Qutline Font TEC Fonti1
<B>Qutline Font TEC Font1(Proportional)
<H>Outline Font DUTCH 801 Bold

<J>Outline Font BRUSH 738 Regular

<J>Outline Font GOTHIC 725 Black

A3-1



APPENDIX 3 PRINT SAMPLES EO1-33030

APPENDIX 3 PRINT SAMPLES

APPENDIX 3 PRINT SAMPLES (Cont.)

B Bar codes

0: JAN8, EAN8 1: MSI
4940‘”0458 12345678903
2: Interleaved 2 of 5 3: CODE39 (Standard)

45678905 H

|

|

I IAL

*ABC FG1
4: NW7 5: JAN13, EAN13
Iml I”"l‘II“““IHIHIHH “IHI 4 .9"(!”‘”“' I”lli I
a1234567890a 14807079316
6: UPC-E 7. CODE128
0 "M23456% 5 ABCDEFGHI
8: UPC-A 9: EAN128
0 "IM12345 67890| 5 00 0 0017457 174015906 7 '
10: PDF417 11: Data Matrix
"“!T.f,. . _.'.!{
e |
A §
12: Customer bar code 13: Customer bar code of high priority
||"|I|||I||||l||||||||||I|"|||||||||||||||l|||||||||||||!|||Il||| Y1 C LY L LY LY 1 SR e R e P L
14: OR code 15: Micro PDF417 16: MaxiCode
e EAE, Yool go i Bptrs ®
i N v el My
R
M e 3,‘5;}5 !
¥iow \}v
Veab3diVs

A3-2



GLOSSARIES

EO1-33030

GLOSSARIES

GLOSSARIES

Bar code

A code which represents alphanumeric charactef

by using a series of black and white stripes i
different widths. Bar codes are used in variou
industrial ~ fields: Manufacturing, Hospitals,

Libraries, Retail, Transportation, Warehousing, etd.

Reading bar codes is a fast and accurate means
capturing data while keyboard entry tends to bg
slow and inaccurate.

Batch mode
Issue mode that continuously prints media until th
specified number of media has been printed.

Black mark

A mark printed on the media so that the printer ca
maintain a constant print position by detecting thig
mark.

Black mark sensor

A reflective sensor which detects the difference o
potential between the black mark and print area t
find the print start position.

DPI
Dot Per Inch
The unit used to express print density.

Feed gap sensor

A transmissive sensor which detects the differenc
of potential between the gap between labels an
the label to find the print position of the label.

Font
A complete set of alphanumeric characters in on
style of type. E.g. Helvetica, Courier, Times, etc.

Gap
Clearance between labels

IPS
Inch per second
The unit used to express print speed.

Label
A type of media with adhesive backing.

Media

Material on which data is printed by the printer.
Label, tag paper, fanfold paper, perforated pape
etc.

b

of

\1%4

D

-

b

(@)

o

-

Pre-printed media
A type of media on which characters, logos, and
other designs have been already printed.

Print head
A print head that prints on the thermal media
which reacts to heat by supplying the thermal
elements with current causing the thermal element
to heat up.

Print head element

The thermal print head consists of a single line of
tiny resistive elements and when current is allowed
to flow through each element it heats up causing a
small dot to be burned onto thermal paper.

Printing speed
The speed at which printing occurs. This speed is
expressed in units of ips (inches per second).

Resolution

The degree of detail to which an image can be
duplicated. The minimum unit of divided image is
called a pixel. As the resolution becomes higher,
the number of pixels increased, resulting in more
detailed image.

Tag

A type of media having no adhesive backing but
black marks to indicate the print area. Usually tags
are made of cardboard or other durable material.

Thermal direct printing

A printing method using no ribbon, but thermal
media which reacts to heat. The thermal print head
heats the thermal media directly, causing print
image to be printed on the media.



INDEX

EO1-33030

INDEX

INDEX

A
Auto Feed 2-8

B

Bar code Al-1

Black mark 2-8, Al1-2
Black mark length A1-2
Black mark sensor 1-3

C
Cutform 1-1, 2-6, 2-8, A1-2

D
Dimensions 1-2, Al-1
DATALED 1-4,4-1

E
Effective print width Al1-2
ERROR LED 1-4, 4-1

F
Fanfold paper 2-6, 2-7, Al-2
FEED button 1-3, 1-4
Feed gap sensor 1-3

G
Gap length Al1-2

|
Interface Al-1
Issue mode A1l-1

J

Jammed media 4-3

M
Media 2-6, 3-2, A1-2

Media cover release catch 1-3, 2-5

Media pitch A1-2
Media width A1-1, Al1-2

O
ON LINE LED 1-4,4-1

P
Paper guide 1-3, 2-7, 2-8, 2-9

Paper guide release lever 2-7,2-8

Platen 1-3, 3-1

Power consumption Al-1
Power cord 1-2, 2-3
Pre-printed media 3-2
Print head 1-3

Print head cleaner 3-1
Print head element 3-1
Print length Al1-2
Printing method Al1-1
Printing speed A1-1

R

Resolution A1l-1
Rotations Al-1
RS-232C 1-3

RS-232C Cable 2-2, A2-1

S

Sensor window 3-2
Serial interface 1-3

Stand-by switch 1-3, 1-4, 2-3, 2-4

Supply voltage Al-1

T
Test print 2-10
Thermal direct Al-1
Thermistor 1-3

TPCL-LE mode 1-1, 2-23, 2-26, 2-28

Two-dimensional code Al-1

W
Weight Al-1









= PRINTED IN JAPAN

TOSHIBA TEC CORPORATION EO1-33030



	B-419-GS10-QQ Owner's Manual
	Table of Contents
	PRODUCT OVERVIEW
	Introduction
	Features
	Unpacking
	Accessories
	Appearance

	PRINTER SETUP
	Precautions
	Procedure before Operation
	Connecting the Cables to Your Printer
	Connecting the Power Cord
	Turning the Printer ON/OFF
	Opening/Closing the Media Cover
	Loading the Media
	Removing/Installing the Paper Guide Unit
	Test Print
	Program Download

	MAINTENANCE
	Cleaning
	Care/Handling of the Media

	TROUBLESHOOTING
	LED State
	Error Process
	Possible Problems
	Removing Jammed Media

	APPENDIX 1 SPECIFICATIONS
	Printer
	Media

	APPENDIX 2 INTERFACE
	APPENDIX 3 PRINT SAMPLES
	GLOSSARIES
	INDEX

